
BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #07-0010

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA

Monday, July 11, 2022

South Campus

 

The Board of Education of School District 07-0010 will meet on Monday, July 11, 2022 in the South Campus 
as duly advertised in the Hemingford Ledger.

 

I. Pledge of Allegiance
II. NOTICES
III. Call Meeting to Order

III.A. ROLL CALL
III.B. Excuse Absent Board Member(s)

IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Conduct School Finance and Budget Workshop Facilitated by Mr. Carl Dietz 
VI. Adjournment
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Hemingford Public Schools
Home of the Bobcats

Budget and Finance
July 11, 2022

PREPARED BY: Carl Dietz
First National Capital Markets, Public Finance
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Workshop Overview

I. RECEIPTS-Local Receipts, State Receipts, Federal Receipts, Other
a. Valuations
b. District Levy 
c. Total Tax Request
d. Property Tax Collection
e. Components affecting the district
f. General Fund Cash Balance Importance of Cash Reserves

II. EXPENSES Payroll costs are typically 75%-85% of total expenses 
a. Total annual expenses 
b. State Aid Cost Group
c. Annual Financial Report comparability report
d. Payroll expense comparability

III. 5-YEAR PROJECTION
a.  Projecting future receipts, expenses and cash balance

IV. Budget Building
a. Building and understanding the NDE Budget Document
b. Preparing the line-item budget

V. CAPITAL REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE

District Valuation

Valuations Increased 114% from 2010-2019, they dropped two years in a row and then 
rebounded this past year.  This chart shows the growth since 2010.

District Levy

The General Fund levy has fluctuated from a low of $.7252 in 2017-2018 to a high of 
$.9780 in 2012-2013.  The district levied .894569 in the General Fund during the 2021-
22 fiscal year.  The total levy for all funds has fluctuated between $.7859 and $1.01.
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Total Tax Request

The district has only taxed the General Fund and Special Building Fund since 2009-
2010.  The total tax request has varied from $3,047,191 in 2009-10 to $6,098,107 this 
year.  The 2022 through 2027 projection is based on a .90 general fund levy, .08 
building fund levy and 0 increase in valuations. 

Property Tax Collection

The average tax collection has been around 92%.  Homestead Exemption and Property 
Tax Credit are not included in the property taxes collected.
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70% of the total general fund receipts come from property taxes

Local Receipts: Property Tax, Carline Tax, Public Power Sales Tax, Motor Vehicle Tax
State Receipts: State Aid, Special Education, Homestead Exemption, Property Tax 
Credit, Personal Property Tax Credit, State Apportionment
Federal Receipts: Title Programs/ESSA, Impact Aid, REAP, IDEA, ARRA, ESSER, 
Medicaid 
Other: County Fines, ESU Receipts

STATE AID

State aid components

As enrollment decreases the Basic Funding and System Needs decrease, and as 
property valuations increase Formula Resources increase. 
❖ System Needs: (the components affecting your district are included below)

o Basic Funding-A comparison group of 10 smaller and 10 larger districts.
o Poverty Allowance-A formula based on percentage of free and reduced 

lunches, or students under 19 residing in homes with adjusted gross 
income equal to or less than the amount of household income that would 
allow a student to be a free lunch student.

o Limited English Proficiency Allowance-The amount the district 
designates they will spend on English Proficiency.

o Special Receipts Allowance-Each district’s special education receipts for 
the most recently available complete data year.

o Transportation Allowance-Transportation costs for both regular and 
special education children.  Activity mileage not included.

o Distance Ed Allowance-85% of the district’s actual distance education 
expenditures.
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❖ System Resources: (The components affecting your district are included below)
o Local Effort Rate-Adjusted valuation divided by 100 multiplied by the 

Local Effort Rate of $1.00.
o Option Funding-The number of students opting out subtracted from the 

students opting into a district in grades (K-12).  The positive number is 
multiplied by ($10,397.20) for the current year.  This number changes 
annually.

o Allocated Income Tax Funds-Two and twenty-three hundredths’ percent 
of the Nebraska income tax liability of residents of the Local System.

o Other Receipts-Other Actual Receipts include various local, state, and 
non-categorical federal receipts. (Fines, Interest, Special Education 
School Age, Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle).

Equalization Aid-The amount that the total formula needs exceed total formula 
resources. The district was equalized in 2009-2010, but not in 2010-2011 due to 
decreased enrollment and increased property valuations.  The district receives 
Allocated Income Tax and Option Enrollment money with the majority of state aid 
coming from Option Enrollment.
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GENERAL FUND CASH BALANCE

Three months of operating expenditures is the recommended balance to be carried as a 
cash balance on August 31 of the fiscal year.  Your bills average slightly over $500K 
monthly, so a cash balance of over $1.5 million is recommended.  The district carried a 
three-month cash balance until recently.  The cash balance on 8/31/21 of $637,033 
included the amount due to the IRS for unpaid payroll taxes.  The actual cash in the 
bank at the end of fiscal year 2021 was closer to $1.2 million.
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DISTRICT EXPENSES

According to the adjusted GFOE for calculating state aid, Hemingford was the fourth 
highest spending district in this cost group, about $800K higher than the average.
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This chart shows the annual receipts, expenses, percent change and the difference 
between the receipts and expenses.  Seven out of the fourteen years the district spent 
more than it received.  2021-2022 is a projection based on current expenses.  The 
highlighted expense for 21-22 is inflated due to payroll taxes paid and recorded, 
possibly twice.

AFR DATA

The 2020-2021 Annual Financial Report-AFR for Hemingford was compared to seven 
similar sized districts.  The chart below shows how Hemingford compares with this 
group of districts.  The district spent about $130,000 more than the array average.
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AFR Payroll-Payroll for Hemingford was compared to the same seven similar sized 
districts. The chart below shows how much Hemingford spends for payroll in each 
program compared to the array average.  

General Fund expenses have increased an average of 5.5% since 2008-09.  Expenses 
decreased 5.67% from fiscal year 2020 to 2021 mostly due to a decrease in salaries for 
teaching staff and maintenance staff.  The most significant decreases from fiscal year 
2020 to 2021 were in the 1100 category which decreased about $400K, the 2300’s 
decreased $65K, the 2600’s decreased $60K and the 2700’s decreased about $90K 
due to the purchase of a vehicle the previous year.  There was a 7% increase in 
expenses during FY 2010 and FY 2014.  Expenses for the current fiscal year could be 
around $7.8 million.
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PROJECTING FUTURE RECEIPTS, EXPENSES AND CASH BALANCE

Receipts

Historical receipts are broken down into four major categories: 
Local-Property taxes, motor vehicle taxes, public power sales tax
State-State aid, SPED, homestead exemption, property tax credit, state apportionment
Federal-REAP, IDEA, ESSA, ESSER, Medicaid
Other-Insurance adjustments, non-program.

The chart below shows historical receipts and a five-year projection. The total receipts 
are based on valuations staying the same, a .90 General Fund Levy, and state, federal 
and other receipts remaining the same.

Projecting the future cash balance:  Receipts are based on the chart above and 
expenses are figured at a 3.5% increase.
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The graph below shows the historical general fund cash balance, annual expenses and 
revenues, and a projection based on a 3.5% annual increase in expenses.

PLANNING FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES-EXAMPLE ONLY

General Fund
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Desks, Furniture, Equip $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Gym Floor $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Technology $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Maintenance Equipment $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Flooring/Painting $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Transportation $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000
Playground $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Yearly Amt. $195,500 $195,500 $195,500 $195,500 $195,500 $195,500

Depreciation Fund-An extension of the General Fund 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Furniture $5,000 $5,100 $5,200 $5,300 $5,400 $5,500
Track $10,000 $10,500 $11,000 $11,600 $12,200 $12,800
Technology $50,000 $51,000 $52,000 $53,000 $54,100 $55,200
Maintenance Equip $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Playground $7,000 $7,400 $7,800 $8,200 $8,600 $9,000
Roofs 15yr. $33,000 $34,700 $36,400 $38,200 $40,100 $42,100
Transportation $35,750 $36,500 $37,200 $37,900 $38,700 $39,500

Yearly Amt. $199,250 $206,200 $213,200 $220,600 $228,400 $236,500
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Special Building Fund-Used to acquire or improve sites and/or erect or improve 
buildings.

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Track $10,000 $10,500 $11,000 $11,600 $12,200 $12,800
Building Addition $7,000 $7,400 $7,800 $8,200 $8,600 $9,000
HVAC $35,000 $36,800 $38,600 $40,500 $42,500 $44,600
Concrete $7,000 $7,400 $7,800 $8,200 $8,600 $9,000
Roofs 15yr. $33,000 $34,700 $36,400 $38,200 $40,100 $42,100
Buildings/Grounds $10,000 $10,500 $11,000 $11,600 $12,200 $12,800
Yearly Amt. $102,000 $107,300 $112,600 $118,300 $124,200 $130,300
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Thank you for allowing us to be a part of this 
important process!

Carl Dietz
First National Capital Markets

FNCM is not acting as a MA or underwriter.  Member 
FINRA, SIPC and MSRB

Data sources:
education.ne.gov/fos
nep.education.ne.gov
auditors.nebraska.gov
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